

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO.: SC13-2312

Lower Tribunal: 5D12-3840
2011-CF-004788

JARED BREATHERICK,
Appellant

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee

_____ /

Appeal from the Fifth District Court of
Appeal for the State of Florida

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

FLETCHER & PHILLIPS

Eric J. Friday, Esq.

Fla. Bar No: 797901

541 E. Monroe St.

Jacksonville, FL 32202

familylaw@fletcherandphillips.com

efriday@fletcherandphillips.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS 5

CITATIONS TO THE RECORD 8

INTRODUCTION 8

STATEMENT OF CASE 9

STATEMENT OF FACTS 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 14

ARGUMENT 16

**I. FLORIDA COURTS HAVE IMPROPERLY PLACED THE
BURDEN OF PROOF ON DEFENDANTS TO PROVE
IMMUNITY FROM PROSECUTION CONTRARY TO THE
EXPRESS LANGUAGE AND INTENT OF THE**

LEGISLATURE.

..... 16

A. States with nearly identical immunity from prosecution statutes to Florida's have properly placed the burden on the State to prove that an individual is not entitled to immunity for acting in self-defense. 19

B. A proper interpretation and application of the express legislative intent and statutory language requires the State bear the burden of proof and establish it is entitled to prosecute a law-abiding citizen despite the grant of immunity. 21

C. It is the prosecutor's obligation to overcome the immunity granted by the Legislature and to bear a high burden of proof. 22

II. THE PROCEDURE USED TO DETERMINE IMMUNITY UNDER SEC. 776.032, FLA. STAT., MAY NOT BE MORE BURDENSOME TO THE CITIZEN THAN THE PROCEDURE USED IN CASES UNDER 42 U.S.C. §1983. 25

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING JARED BRETHERICK'S CLAIM OF STATUTORY IMMUNITY ... 28

- A. Jared's objective and reasonable belief that Dunning was using his truck as a weapon against him and his family is supported by the evidence. 32
- B. Based on the totality of the circumstances as viewed from an objective, reasonable person standard, Jared's actions were in lawful self-defense of himself and his family. 34
 - 1. The trial court did not properly apply the objective reasonable person standard to Jared. 37
 - 2. Application of *Mobley* to the facts of this case. 40
- C. Dunning kept the family in the zone of uncertainty until law enforcement arrived. 44
- D. Dunning was in the process of committing a forcible felony against Ronald Bretherick by falsely imprisoning him, justifying the threat of defensive force by Jared. 46
- E. The trial court abused its discretion in relying on inconsistent testimony from a convicted felon and from Hetrick whose testimony directly conflicts with her present sense impressions as recorded in her 911 call. 50

IV. THE PROSECUTION PRESENTS TWO DIAMETRICALLY

**OPPOSED FACTUALLY ARGUMENTS TO THE TRIAL COURT
UNDERMINING THE CREDIBILITY OF ITS CASE 53**

CONCLUSION 56

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 57

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Federal Cases

<i>Brown v. US</i> , 256 US 335 (1921).	32
<i>Carr v. Tatangelo</i> , 338 F.3d 1259 (11 th Cir. July 23, 2003).	27
<i>Clark v. City of Atlanta</i> , 544 Fed. Appx. 848 (11 th Cir. 2013).	28
<i>Cooper v. Rutherford</i> , 503 Fed. Appx. 672 (11 th Cir. 2012).	27
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).	26
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).	50
<i>Vaughan v. Cox</i> , 264 F.3d 1027 (11 th Cir. 2001).	27

State Cases

<i>Bretherick v. State</i> , 2013 Fla. App. LEXIS 17324 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2013).	19, 21
<i>Buck v. McLean</i> , 115 So. 2d 764 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1959).	17
<i>Dennis v. State</i> , 51 So.3d 456 (Fla. 2010).	18, 20, 22, 24
<i>Dowe v. State</i> , 39 So.3d 407(4 th DCA 2010).	32
<i>Filomeno v. State</i> , 930 So.2d 821, 822 (5 th DCA 2006).	32
<i>Gray v. State</i> , 939 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2006).	48
<i>Hair v. State</i> , 17 So.3d 804 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2009).	16, 25, 29, 46, 54
<i>Harris v. Lewis State Bank</i> , 436 So. 2d 338 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1983).	47

<i>Jenkins v. Florida</i> , 747 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2000).	33
<i>Kanner v. First Nat'l Bank of So. Miami</i> , 287 So. 2d 715 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974).	48
<i>Lewis v. Atl. Disc. Co.</i> , 99 So. 2d 241(Fla. 1st DCA 1957).	47
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 981 So.2d 449 (Fla. 2008).	18, 22
<i>Mobley v. State</i> , 132 So. 3d 1160 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014).	38, 39, 40, 41
<i>Montanez v. Florida</i> , 24 So.3d 799 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2010).	33, 37, 45
<i>Montejo v. Martin Mem. Med. Cen., Inc.</i> 935 So. 2d 1266(Fla. 4 th DCA 2006).	48
<i>Montijo v. State</i> , 61 So. 3d 424 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2011)	21
<i>Peterson v. State</i> , 983 So.2d 27 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008).	16, 17, 22, 25, 54
<i>Rodgers v. Commonwealth</i> , 285 S.W.3d 740 (Ky. 2009).	19
<i>State v. Bodden</i> , 877 So.2d 680 (Fla. 2004).	18, 22
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 840 S0.2d 987 (Fla. 2003).	48
<i>State v. Ultreras</i> , 295 P.3d 1020 (Kan. 2013).	19
<i>Toledo v. State</i> , 452 So. 2d 661, 663 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984).	30
<i>Wonder v. State</i> , 64 So.3d 1208 (Fla. 2011)	22
Federal Statutes	
42 U.S.C. Sec. 1983.	25

State Statutes

Sec. 776.012, Fla. Stat. 16, 33, 35

Sec. 776.031, Fla. Stat. 33

Sec. 776.032, Fla. Stat. *passim*

Sec. 776.041, Fla. Stat. 40

Sec. 776.08, Fla. Stat. 46

Sec. 787.02, Fla. Stat. 46
